

No. 15-35322

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

THOMAS E. PEREZ, SECRETARY OF LABOR,  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,  
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

ZHAO “JENNY” ZENG HONG, an individual,  
Defendant-Appellant

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Washington, USDC No. 2:13-cv-00877-RSL

---

**SECRETARY OF LABOR’S RESPONSE BRIEF**

---

M. PATRICIA SMITH  
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND  
Associate Solicitor  
Fair Labor Standards Division

PAUL L. FRIEDEN  
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

ANN CAPPS WEBB  
Attorney  
U.S. Department of Labor  
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.  
Rm. N-2716  
Washington, D.C. 20210  
(202) 693-5797  
Webb.Ann.C@dol.gov

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTORY ADDENDUM .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. <u>Course of Proceedings</u> .....	2
B. <u>Statement of Facts</u> .....	5
1. <u>The Operation of the Restaurant and the Spa</u> .....	5
2. <u>Zhao’s Role in the Restaurant and Spa</u> .....	6
3. <u>Recordkeeping and Pay Practices</u> .....	7
4. <u>Falsification of Records and Retaliation Against             Employees</u> .....	8
C. <u>District Court Trial Proceedings, Jury Verdict, and Judgment</u> .....	10
1. <u>Jury Instructions</u> .....	10
2. <u>The Jury’s Verdict and the Judgment</u> .....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	19
I. <u>Standard of Review</u> .....	19

A.	<u>Defendants Did Not Object to Any of the Jury Instructions Given or Withheld or to the Special Verdict Form</u> .....	19
B.	<u>Plain Error Review of Jury Instructions is Limited to Obvious Errors Affecting Substantial Rights</u> .....	21
C.	<u>Failure to Object to the Special Verdict Form Constitutes Complete Waiver of Those Arguments on Appeal</u> .....	22
D.	<u>The Jury’s Factual Findings and Mixed Questions of Fact and Law</u> .....	23
II.	THE JURY WAS PROPERLY INSTRUCTED TO DECIDE ZHAO’S EMPLOYER STATUS AS TO ALL OF THE EMPLOYEES OF THE RESTAURANT AND SPA WHERE DEFENDANTS FAILED TO OBJECT AND THE JURY UNDERSTOOD THAT THE CASE WAS ABOUT ALL OF THE EMPLOYEES; IN ANY EVENT, THE JURY HAD SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO FIND THAT ZHAO WAS AN EMPLOYER OF ALL OF THE EMPLOYEES.....	24
A.	<u>Zhao Has Not Shown That the Jury Instructions Regarding Employer Status Were in Error Because They Did Not Distinguish Between the Spa and Restaurant Employees; Indeed, the Jury Understood That This Case Was About All of the Employees of the Spa and Restaurant</u> .....	25
B.	<u>The Evidence Supports the Jury’s Finding That Zhao Was an Employer of All of the Restaurant and the Spa Employees</u> .....	29

III. THE JURY WAS PROPERLY INSTRUCTED TO DECIDE WHETHER DEFENDANTS’ VIOLATIONS WERE WILLFUL WITH RESPECT TO ALL OF THE EMPLOYEES WHERE DEFENDANTS FAILED TO OBJECT TO THE INSTRUCTIONS AND DISTINGUISHING DEFENDANTS’ WILLFULNESS WITH REGARD TO EACH EMPLOYEE WOULD NOT HAVE BEEN PRACTICAL; NONETHELESS, THE JURY HAD SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO FIND THAT DEFENDANTS ACTED WILLFULLY ..... 33

A. The District Court Properly Instructed the Jury to Determine the Willfulness of Defendants’ Minimum Wage and Overtime Violations With Regard to All of the Employees Because Defendants’ Actions and Inactions in Relation to All of the Employees Were Substantially Intertwined..... 34

B. The Evidence Supports the Jury’s Finding That Defendants at Least Recklessly, If Not Knowingly, Disregarded Whether Their Pay Practices Violated the FLSA ..... 37

IV. THE JURY WAS PROPERLY INSTRUCTED THAT ADVERSE ACTION UNDER THE FLSA’S ANTI-RETALIATION PROVISION INCLUDES FEAR OF FUTURE HARM, AND THE EVIDENCE SHOWS THAT THE EMPLOYEES HAD AN OBJECTIVELY REASONABLE FEAR OF ECONOMIC HARM IF THEY DID NOT LIE ABOUT THEIR PAY AT THEIR EMPLOYERS’ BEHEST ..... 40

V. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY AWARDED LIQUIDATED DAMAGES BECAUSE DEFENDANTS’ VIOLATIONS WERE WILLFUL AND THEY CREATED FALSIFIED RECORDS RATHER THAN COMPLY WITH THE FLSA; ALSO, THE DISTRICT COURT HAD DISCRETION OVER LIQUIDATED DAMAGES EVEN WHERE THE JURY CONSIDERED GOOD FAITH ..... 46

A.	<u>The District Court Properly Awarded Liquidated Damages Because Defendants Failed to Show That They Acted in Good Faith and Had Objectively Reasonable Grounds To Believe That Their Actions Were Not in Violation of the FLSA</u> .....	46
B.	<u>The District Court Exercised Its Discretion to Consider the Jury’s Views on Defendants’ Good Faith Defense</u> .....	52
	CONCLUSION .....	55
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	56
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7).....	57
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND ECF COMPLIANCE .....	58
	ADDENDUM A: Relevant Statutory Provisions	
	ADDENDUM B: <i>Cook v. C. Economou Cheese Corp.</i> , 17 Wage & Hour Cas. (BNA) 302 (D. Vt. 1966)	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Alvarez Perez v. Sanford-Orlando Kennel Club, Inc.</i> , 515 F.3d 1150 (11th Cir. 2008).....	47, 53
<i>Alvarez v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005) .....	23, 37, 48
<i>Benigni v. City of Hemet</i> , 879 F.2d 473 (9th Cir. 1988).....	29
<i>Biggs v. Wilson</i> , 1 F.3d 1537 (9th Cir. 1993).....	48
<i>Bonnette v. Cal. Health &amp; Welfare Agency</i> , 704 F.2d 1465 (9th Cir. 1983), <i>abrogated on other</i> <i>grounds by Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985) .....	23, 30
<i>Boucher v. Shaw</i> , 572 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2009).....	28, 30, 31, 35
<i>Bratt v. Cnty. of L.A.</i> , 912 F.2d 1066 (9th Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>Brock v. Claridge Hotel &amp; Casino</i> , 846 F.2d 180 (3d Cir. 1988).....	48
<i>Brodheim v. Cry</i> , 584 F.3d 1262 (9th Cir. 2009).....	42
<i>Burlington Northern &amp; Santa Fe Ry. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006) .....	42, 43

## Cases--continued:

<i>C.B. v. City of Sonora</i> , 769 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1482 (2015) .....	21, 22, 24
<i>Chao v. A-One Med. Servs., Inc.</i> , 346 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2003).....	27, 37, 47, 49, 50
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981) .....	21
<i>Connor v. Celanese, Ltd.</i> , 428 F. Supp. 2d 628 (S.D. Tex. 2006) .....	43
<i>Cook v. C. Economou Cheese Corp.</i> , 17 Wage and Hour Cas. (BNA) 302 (D. Vt. 1966).....	50
<i>Coursen v. A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 764 F.2d 1329 (9th Cir. 1985).....	33
<i>Diaz-Fonseca v. Puerto Rico</i> , 451 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	22
<i>Ford v. Alfaro</i> , 785 F.2d 835 (9th Cir. 1986).....	41, 42
<i>Gilbreath v. Cutter Biological, Inc.</i> , 931 F.2d 1320 (9th Cir. 1991).....	30
<i>Goldberg v. Whitaker House Coop., Inc.</i> , 366 U.S. 28 (1961) .....	30
<i>Hale v. State of Ariz.</i> , 993 F.2d 1387 (9th Cir. 1993).....	30
<i>Herman v. RSR Sec. Servs., Ltd.</i> , 172 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1999).....	48, 49



	Page
<i>Cases--continued:</i>	
<i>Hunter v. Cnty. of Sacramento</i> , 652 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2011).....	21, 22
<i>Lambert v. Ackerley</i> , 180 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 1999).....	29, 30, 33, 41
<i>Lamonica v. Safe Hurricane Shutters, Inc.</i> , 711 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2013).....	31
<i>Lee v. Coahoma Cnty., Miss.</i> , 937 F.2d 220 (5th Cir. 1991).....	35
<i>Local 246 Util. Workers Union of Am. v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 83 F.3d 292 (9th Cir. 1996).....	48
<i>Martin v. Cooper Elec. Supply Co.</i> , 940 F.2d 896 (3d Cir. 1991).....	49, 50
<i>Martin v. Deiriggi</i> , 985 F.2d 129 (4th Cir. 1992).....	37
<i>McBurnie v. City of Prescott</i> , 511 F. App'x 624 (9th Cir. 2013) (unpublished).....	41
<i>McLaughlin v. Richland Shoe Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 128 (1988) .....	38
<i>Menlo Logistics, Inc. v. W. Express, Inc.</i> , 269 F. App'x 715 (9th Cir. 2008) (unpublished).....	23
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960) .....	41
<i>Moon v. Technodent Nat'l, Inc.</i> , No. 5:06-cv-358-ORL, 2008 WL 2117053 (M.D. Fla. 2008) .....	53

	Page
<i>Cases--continued:</i>	
<i>Moore v. Telfon Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 589 F.2d 959 (9th Cir. 1978).....	23
<i>Mullins v. City of N.Y.</i> , 626 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2010).....	44
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998) .....	42
<i>Overnight Motor Transp. Co. v. Missel</i> , 316 U.S. 572 (1942) .....	48
<i>Reich v. S. New Eng. Telecomm. Corp.</i> , 121 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1997).....	49
<i>Robinson v. Food Service of Belton, Inc.</i> , 415 F. Supp. 2d 1232 (D. Kan. 2005) .....	53, 55
<i>Rochon v. Gonzales</i> , 438 F.3d 1211 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	42
<i>Schepp v. Langmade</i> , 416 F.2d 276 (9th Cir. 1969).....	23
<i>Serv. Emps Int'l Union, Local 102 v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 60 F.3d 1346 (9th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1072 (1966) .....	37
<i>Soler v. G &amp; U, Inc.</i> , 690 F.2d 301 (2d Cir. 1982).....	42
<i>Solis v. Best Miracle Corp.</i> , 709 F. Supp. 2d 843 (C.D. Cal. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 464 F. App'x 649 (9th Cir. 2011).....	27, 31, 35

## Cases--continued:

<i>Solis v. SCA Rest. Corp.</i> , 938 F. Supp. 2d 380 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....	38, 43
<i>Templet v. Hard Rock Constr. Co.</i> , No. Civ.A. 02-0929, 2003 WL 22717768 (E.D. La. 2003) .....	53
<i>Ulit v. Advocate S. Suburban Hosp.</i> , No. 08-cv-2698, 2009 WL 5174686 (N.D. Ill. 2009) .....	53
<i>Washington v. Ill. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 420 F.3d 658 (7th Cir. 2005).....	42
<i>Yeti by Molly, Ltd. v. Deckers Outdoor Corp.</i> , 259 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2001).....	22, 24
<i>Yu G. Ke v. Saigon Grill, Inc.</i> , 595 F. Supp. 2d 240 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	31

## Statutes:

Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i> :	
Section 3(d), 29 U.S.C. 203(d).....	29, 32
Section 3(g), 29 U.S.C. 203(g).....	30
Section 3(m), 29 U.S.C. 203(m) .....	50, 51
Section 6, 29 U.S.C. 206 .....	3
Section 7, 29 U.S.C. 207 .....	3
Section 11(c), 29 U.S.C. 211(c) .....	3
Section 15(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. 215(a)(3).....	2 & <i>passim</i>
Section 16(c), 29 U.S.C. 216(c) .....	3, 4, 47
Section 17, 29 U.S.C. 217 .....	1, 3
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i> .....	41

Statutes--continued:

Portal-to-Portal Act, 29 U.S.C. 251 <i>et seq.</i> :	
Section 6(a), 29 U.S.C. 255(a) .....	37
Section 11, 29 U.S.C. 260 .....	48, 53
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, Section 704(a), 42 U.S.C. 2000e-3 .....	41
28 U.S.C. 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. 1345 .....	1

Federal Rules:

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure:

Rule 32(a) .....	57
Rule 32(a)(5) .....	57
Rule 32(a)(6) .....	57
Rule 32(a)(7)(B)(iii) .....	57

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure:

Rule 51 .....	19, 20, 21
Rule 51(b) .....	19
Rule 51(c) .....	18
Rule 51(c)(1) .....	19, 20
Rule 51(d)(1) .....	21
Rule 51(d)(2) .....	21, 22
